

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,
Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GENERAL CON-
FERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS
AND JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC D. MCARTHUR*
SPENCER D. DRISCOLL
DANIEL S. BROOKINS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
emcarthur@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 10, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. BOTH OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S RELIGION CLAUSES GRANT RELI- GIOUS GROUPS THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE, WITHOUT GOVERNMENTAL INTERFERENCE, WHO WILL TEACH THEIR FAITH.....	5
A. Religious Educators Play A Vital Role In Transmitting The Faith To The Rising Generation.....	6
B. Courts Before And After <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> Have Recognized That The Ministerial Exception Covers Religious Educators	12
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CONTRARY DE- CISIONS MISCONSTRUE BOTH <i>HO-</i> <i>SANNA-TABOR</i> AND THE PURPOSES OF THE RELIGION CLAUSES	14
A. Applying The Ministerial Exception To Religious Educators Is Consistent With <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i>	14
B. Applying The Ministerial Exception To Religious Educators Serves The Religion Clauses’ Purposes	16
1. The Ninth Circuit’s approach under- mines the First Amendment’s guaran- tee of religious autonomy	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. The Ninth Circuit’s approach violates the First Amendment’s guarantee of denominational equality.....	19
3. The Ninth Circuit’s approach violates the First Amendment’s prohibition on church-state entanglement	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	19
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 166 F.3d 1208 (4th Cir. 1998).....	8, 12
<i>Coulee Catholic Schs. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009).....	13
<i>Curl v. Beltsville Adventist Sch.</i> , No. 15-3133, 2016 WL 4382686 (D. Md. Aug. 15, 2016).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 456 (2018).....	13
<i>Henry v. Red Hill Evangelical Lutheran Church of Tustin</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 3d 15 (Ct. App. 2011).....	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	5, 18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	7
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	6, 12, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	5
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>as amended on denial of reh’g and reh’g en banc</i> (Oct. 31, 2019)	4, 13, 15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	22
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	22
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	22
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fern Chertok et al., <i>What Difference Does Day School Make? The Impact of Day School: A Comparative Analysis of Jewish College Students</i> (2007).....	11
Steven M. Cohen & Laurence Kotler-Berkowitz, <i>The Impact of Childhood Jewish Education on Adults’ Jewish Identity: Schooling, Israel Travel, Camping and Youth Groups</i> (2004).....	11
<i>Deuteronomy 6:7</i>	9
V. Bailey Gillespie et al., <i>Valuegenesis Ten Years Later: A Study of Two Generations</i> (2004).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
John T.S. Madeley, <i>Religion, State and Civil Society in Europe: Triangular Entanglements</i> , in RELIGION AND CIVIL SOCIETY IN EUROPE (Joep de Hart, Paul Dekker & Loek Halman eds., 2013)	21
Maimonides, <i>Mishne Torah, Hilkhot Talmud Torah</i>	9
Pew Research Ctr., <i>A Portrait of Jewish Americans: Findings from a Pew Research Center Survey of U.S. Jews</i> (2013), https://www.pewforum.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2013/10/jewish-american-full-report-for-web.pdf (last visited Feb. 7, 2020)	11, 12
Jonathan Sacks, <i>Will We Have Jewish Grandchildren?: Jewish Continuity and How to Achieve It</i> (1994)	10
Seventh-day Adventist Church, <i>About Us</i> , http://adventisteducation.org/abt.html (last visited Feb. 7, 2020)	8
Seventh-day Adventist Church, <i>Early Childhood Education & Care</i> , http://adventisteducation.org/ecec.html (last visited Feb. 7, 2020)	8
1 Anson Phelps Stokes, <i>Church and State in the United States</i> (1950)	17
Bobby Vogel, <i>The Importance of Education</i> , TheRebbe.org (2002), https://www.chabad.org/therebbe/article_cdo/aid/1395114/jewish/The-Importanceof-Education.htm (last visited Feb. 7, 2020)	10
Ellen G. White, <i>Education</i> (1903)	7
